tinuous and sustainable increase in corporate value. The equity

of the Group corresponds to the balance sheet equity. The ratio

of the equity to the balance sheet total (equity ratio) amounted

to 58.5 % as at 30 September (previous year: 52.9 %).

The financial assets and financial liabilities are broken down into

the different classes of financial instruments in accordance with

IAS 39 and IFRS 7. The valuation categories are also shown

aggregated.

All financial instruments were valued at amortized costs for the

business year 2014/2015.

Liquid funds, trade receivables, receivables from production

orders and other receivables primarily have short remaining

terms. Their book values on the balance sheet date therefore

correspond approximately to the fair value.

Similarly, trade liabilities and other liabilities generally have short

terms. The values recognized on the balance sheet approximate-

ly represent the fair values.

The book values of the current financial liabilities correspond

approximately to the fair value.

in KEuros

Valuation category in
accordance with IAS

IAS 39 and IFRS 7
Book value
30.09.2015

Fair Value
30.09.2015

Book value
30.09.2014

Fair Value
30.09.2014

Current assets

Liquid funds LaR 6,487 6,487 8,683 8,683

Future receivables from production orders LaR 3,588 3,588 1,453 1,453

Trade receivables LaR 29,512 29,512 24,507 24,507

Other assets LaR 422 422 418 418

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities FLAC 0 0 4,000 4,000

Trade liabilities FLAC 11,452 11,452 9,619 9,619

Current other liabilities FLAC 2,785 2,785 5,111 5,111

Of which aggregated by valuation categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 40,009 40,009 35,061 35,061

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Costs
(FLAC)

14,237 14,237 18,730 18,730

C. GOVERNANCE _ MANAGEMENT  REPORT _ INCOME  STATEMENT _ EARNINGS _ BALANCE  SHEET _ CAPITAL _ NOTES _DEVELOPMENT _ NOTIFICATION _ AUDITORC. GOVERNANCE _ MANAGEMENT  REPORT _ INCOME  STATEMENT _ EARNINGS _ BALANCE  SHEET _ CAPITAL _ NOTES _DEVELOPMENT _ NOTIFICATION _ AUDITOR78 79

8.19.4 	 Credit and default risks

KPS is exposed to a credit risk to the effect that the value of the

assets could be impaired if customers or other debtors are unable

to meet their obligations. The creditworthiness of individual

customers or business partners with high order volumes is review

ed in order to minimize credit risks.

The following table shows the theoretical maximum default risk

at gross book values:

Business year

in KEuros
Neither overdue

nor impaired
Overdue and not

impaired Impaired 30.09.2015

Future receivables from production orders 3,588 0 0 3,588

Trade receivables 24,132 5,336 44 29,512

Other assets 494 0 0 494

28,214 5,336 44 33,594

Previous year

in KEuros
Neither overdue

nor impaired
Overdue and not

impaired Impaired 30.09.2014

Future receivables from production orders 1,453 0 0 1,453

Trade receivables 21,533 2,965 9 24,507

Other assets 491 0 0 491

23,477 2,965 9 26,451

Nominal amounts for receivables due of 44 (previous year: 9)

KEuros are included in the impaired receivables which were

impaired by 44 (previous year: 9) KEuros.

8.19.3 	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risks can arise as a result of deterioration in operating

business and as a consequence of credit and market risks. The

KPS Group controls the liquidity risk based on short-term and

long-term liquidity planning that takes into account existing cred

it lines. Liquidity management is continuously monitored. Cash

pool agreements are arranged with domestic subsidiary compa-

nies of KPS AG through its principal banks. The KPS Group also